

Nos. 24-396, 24-394

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General of Oklahoma, *ex*
rel. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General of Oklahoma, *ex*
rel. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ST. ISIDORE OF
SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL**

JOHN A. MEISER	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
MEREDITH H. KESSLER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LINDSAY AND MATT	STEVEN A. ENGEL
MOROUN RELIGIOUS	DECHERT LLP
LIBERTY CLINIC	1900 K Street, NW
Notre Dame Law School	Washington, DC 20006
1338 Biolchini Hall of Law	(202) 261-3378
Notre Dame, IN 46556	michael.mcginley@dechert.com
MICHAEL R. PERRI	BRIAN A. KULP
SOCORRO A. DOOLEY	ANTHONY R. JADICK
PERRI DUNN, PLLC	JULIA M. FITZGERALD
100 N. Broadway	CORY J. KOPICKI
Suite 3280	DECHERT LLP
Oklahoma City, OK 73102	Cira Centre
	2929 Arch Street
	Philadelphia, PA 19104

March 5, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINION BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Free Exercise And School Funding.....	5
B. Oklahoma’s Law	8
C. Factual Background	12
D. Procedural History	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. A State Cannot Deny Generally Available Funding To A School Because It Is Religious. .	24
II. St. Isidore Is A Private Entity And Its Conduct Is Not State Action.....	27
A. St. Isidore Is A Private Entity That Independently Develops And Delivers Its Unique Educational Model.....	27
B. The Lower Court’s Attempts To Portray St. Isidore As A State Actor All Fail.....	30

1. St. Isidore Is Not A Government Entity.....	31
2. The State Is Not Closely Entwined With St. Isidore's Private Operations.	37
3. Education Is Not A Traditional And Exclusive Public Function.....	41
4. Respondent's Invocation Of <i>Carson</i> Likewise Fails.....	45
III. The Establishment Clause Does Not Require The State To Violate St. Isidore's Free Exercise Rights.....	47
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	49
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	28, 30, 39, 40
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabanusee Cnty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	31
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	27, 28, 30, 39
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	37, 38, 44
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930)	32
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	1, 7, 8, 13, 22-26, 33, 43, 46, 52
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	35, 37, 41
<i>Chi., Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	32
<i>Children’s Health Def. v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 112 F.4th 742 (9th Cir. 2024)	40
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	34
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).	1, 2, 6, 7, 11, 24-26, 47-49, 51-53

<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	6
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	27
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	5, 33
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	32
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	17, 28, 32, 37, 39
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	50, 52
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v.</i> <i>Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	52
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	32-34
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024).....	3, 32
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Me. Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	37, 41
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	5
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	3, 27, 32, 35, 41, 43, 45
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	47
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	25

<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	5, 6
<i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> , 601 U.S. 87 (2024)	32
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	48, 49
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	32
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	32
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	41, 43
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	41
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	27, 32
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	2, 3, 19, 22, 28-30, 37, 38, 40, 41, 44
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson Sch., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001)	44
<i>S.F. Arts & Ath., Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	28, 30, 34, 35, 37, 40
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	5
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	5
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	50

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	1, 6, 24, 25, 48, 52
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	34
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	32
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000);.....	48
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024).....	50
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	44, 45
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	50
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	26
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	49
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 5, 48
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	4, 48
Okla. Const. art. I, § 5	4, 11
Okla. Const. art. II, § 5.....	4, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	4
51 Okla. Stat. § 152	35
51 Okla. Stat. § 152(11)(f)	40
51 Okla. Stat. § 152(11)(k)	40
51 Okla. Stat. § 152(11)(o).....	40
51 Okla. Stat. § 152(11)(q).....	40
51 Okla. Stat. § 152.2	35
51 Okla. Stat. § 152.2(3).....	40
51 Okla. Stat. § 152.3(3).....	40
70 Okla. Stat. § 1-106.....	5, 10, 31
70 Okla. Stat. § 1-108.....	33
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-131	5
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-131(A)	8, 9
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-131(A)(3).....	39
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-131(A)(4).....	26, 44
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-131(A)(8).....	29
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-132.....	5
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-132(D).....	10, 31
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-134.....	5
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-134(C)	8, 10, 39
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-134(I)(3).....	9, 25
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-135	5
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-135(A)(9).....	10
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136.....	5
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(A)(2).....	10, 11
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(A)(3).....	8, 9, 39, 46

70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(A)(5).....	8, 10, 35, 38, 46
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(A)(8).....	9, 10, 29, 38, 46
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(A)(10).....	10
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(B).....	9
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-145.3(D).....	49
70 Okla. Stat. § 5-106.....	33
70 Okla. Stat. § 5-107A.....	33
2023 Okla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 323 (S.B. 516).....	5
Freedmen’s Bureau Act, ch. 200, § 13, 14 Stat. 173 (1866).....	51
Northwest Ordinance Act, Art. III, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50 (1789).....	51
Other Authorities	
2002 OK AG 02-37.....	35
Thomas Elton Brown, <i>Bible Belt Catholicism: A History of the Roman Catholic Church in Oklahoma, 1905-1945</i> (1977).....	11
Dick M. Carpenter II & Krista Kafer, <i>A History of Private School Choice</i> , 87 Peabody J. of Educ. 336 (2012).....	42
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Agreeing to Disagree: How the Establishment Clause Protects Religious Diversity and Freedom of Conscience</i> (2023).....	50, 51
<i>Current Charter Schools of Oklahoma</i> , Okla. St. Dep’t of Educ. (Nov. 12, 2024), https://bit.ly/4hOVccr	10
<i>EdChoice Share 2025</i> , EdChoice (Dec. 22, 2024), https://bit.ly/4gEzab9	43

Richard J. Gabel, <i>Public Funds for Church and Private Schools</i> (1937).	51
Robert N. Gross, <i>Public vs. Private: The Early History of School Choice in America</i> (2018)	52
Joe C. Jackson, <i>The History of Education in Eastern Oklahoma from 1898 to 1915</i> (1950)	42
Lloyd P. Jorgenson, <i>The State and the Non-Public School, 1825-1925</i> (1987)	51
Philip Kosloski, <i>Why Is St. Isidore of Seville Patron Saint of the Internet?</i> , <i>Aleteia</i> (Oct. 6, 2018), https://bit.ly/4iupvW3	12
Michael W. McConnell et al., <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> (4th ed. 2016)	41
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Scalia and the Secret History of School Choice</i> , in <i>Scalia's Constitution</i> (Peterson & McConnell eds., 2018)	41, 42, 51, 52
<i>Oklahoma Charter Schools</i> , Okla. St. Dep't of Educ. (Jan. 17, 2025), https://bit.ly/4h93VVZ	39, 46
Oklahoman Editorial Board, <i>Blaine Amendment Bloodline Obvious in Oklahoma's Constitution</i> , <i>Oklahoman</i> (Aug. 4, 2015), https://bit.ly/3T44Zkw	12
<i>School Choice</i> , Okla. St. Dep't of Educ. (Feb. 28, 2025), https://bit.ly/4hOocBj	10
Libby Stanford et al., <i>Which States Have Private School Choice?</i> , <i>EducationWeek</i> (Feb. 28, 2025), https://bit.ly/4jSveGs	42

Mark Storslee, <i>Church Taxes and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 169 U. Pa. L. Rev. 111 (2020).....	50
Stephen D. Sugarman, <i>Is it Unconstitutional to Prohibit Faith-Based Schools from Becoming Charter Schools?</i> , 32 J.L. & Relig. 227 (2017)	49
Linda D. Wilson, <i>Schools, Subscription</i> , Encyclopedia of Okla. Hist. & Culture, https://bit.ly/3EvNEg2	42
